HOUSE No. 3446

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, May 2, 2013.

The committee on Bills in the Third Reading, to whom was referred the Bill validating the actions taken by assistant tax collector, Rosemarie Driscoll, in the town of Weymouth (House, No. 1868), reports recommending that the same be amended by substitution of the accompanying bill (House, No. 3446), and that when so amended the same will be correctly drawn.

For the committee,

THEODORE C. SPELIOTIS.

HOUSE No. 3446

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen

An Act validating the actions taken by assistant tax collector, Rosemarie Driscoll, in the town of Weymouth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION 1. Notwithstanding section 39C of chapter 41 of the General Laws or any other
- 2 general or special law or charter provision to the contrary, the acts and proceedings taken by
- 3 Rosemarie Driscoll, assistant tax collector of the town of Weymouth, prior to the effective date
- 4 of this act in signing for the Weymouth tax collector, instruments of taking pursuant to section
- 5 54 of chapter 60 of the General Laws, and all actions taken pursuant thereto, are hereby ratified,
- 6 validated and confirmed to the extent as if said Rosemarie Driscoll, said assistant tax collector,
- 7 was authorized to sign under the hand and seal of the tax collector, instruments of taking
- 8 pursuant to said section 54 of said chapter 60.
- 9 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.